

No. 21-806

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF MARION COUNTY,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE  
ESTATE OF GORGI TALEVSKI, DECEASED

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER MEMBERS OF  
CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

MATTHEW J. DOWD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT J. SCHEFFEL  
DOWD SCHEFFEL PLLC  
*1717 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 1025  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 559-9175  
mdowd@dowdscheffel.com*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Congress Has Understood That Section 1983 Suits May Be Based On Rights Established By Spending Clause Legislation.....	3
A. The Text of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Allows Suits Based on a Right Established Under Spending Clause .....	3
B. Congress Has Proposed and Passed Key Legislation that Relies on the Correct Interpretation of the Spending Clause.....	4
C. <i>Stare Decisis</i> : Congress Can Amend the Law If It Disagrees with This Court’s Consistent Interpretation of the Statute .....	6
II. Congress Enacted FNHRA With The Understanding That § 1983 Would Offer A Means To Enable Nursing Home Residents To Vindicate Their Individual Rights.....	7
A. FNHRA Unquestionably Grants Individual Rights to Residents of Government Nursing Homes.....	7
B. Congress Understood that § 1983 Would Be a Mechanism by Which a Nursing Home Resident Could Protect His or Her FNHRA Rights .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	4
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) .....	6
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	4
<i>Hague v.</i> <i>Committee for Industrial Organization</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	3
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015) .....	6
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	6
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	4
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	6
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	6
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	6
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992) .....	5, 7
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment &amp;</i> <i>Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987) .....	9

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-10.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(c)(1)(A)(ii) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(c)(2)(A).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396r .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(iv).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(B)(i).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(B)(ii).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(2)(A).....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(8).....	9
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
136 Cong. Rec. 35640 (1990).....	4, 5
H.R. Rep. No. 96-897 (1980) (Conf. Rep.) .....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1058 (1978).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 101-922 (1990).....	4
